Arminda 1. Jurgenson (13769)
Attorney for Questar Gas Company
333 Sounth State Street

P.O. Box 45360

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360
Phone (801) 324-5024

Fax (801) 324-5935

Date Submitted: September 17, 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

)
IN THE MATTER OF THE FORMAL ) DOCKET NO. 13-057-06
COMPLAINT OF JOHN ASSON ) ANSWER OF QUESTAR GAS
AGAINST QUESTAR ) COMPANY AND MOTION
GAS COMPANY ) TO DISMISS

)

Respondent Questar Gas Company (“Questar Gas” or “Company”) respectfully answers
the Formal Complaint filed by John Asson (“Mr. Asson™) with the Public Service Commission
of Utah (“Commission™) on Aug. 29, 2013. Questar Gas moves that the Complaint be dismissed
in that Questar Gas has acted in compliance with all applicable federal, state, tariff, and
Commission requirements, and Mr. Asson presented no claim for which relief may bé granted.

ANSWER
I. According to Company records, on or around Feb. 8, 2001, Questar Gas began

providing natural gas service to Mr. Asson at}j | (“Asson

Residence™). Questar Gas has continuously provided natural gas service to the Asson Residence
since that date. According to Company records, Mr. Asson’s account is billed in accordance
with a monthly budget plan, allowing a predetermined monthly payment to spread the cost of gas

service evenly over the year.

Non-Confidential — Redacied Version



Meter Repairs and Billing Adjustment

2. Accerding to Company records, on or around Jan. 15, 2013, the metey at the
Asson Residence was read during the Company’s regular monthly meter reading process,
reporting a meter read of 9191. On or around Jan. 15, 2013, the Company issued a billing
statement for the Asson Residence through the standard procedures for the Company.

3. According to Company records, on or around Feb. 14, 2013, the meter at the
Asson Residence was once again read during the Company’s regular monthly meter reading
process; however, at this time, the meter reported an identical meter read of 9191, indicating a
non-registering meter, meaning the meter continued to provide gas service, but was not recording
the measurement of the gas being provided.

4, Under Section 8.01 of the Questar Gas Utah Natural Gas Tariff, PSCU 400
(“Tariff”), “[i]f the Company's meter fails to register at any time, the gas delivered or used by the
customer during such failure, in the absence of a more accurate basis, may be determined using
consumption from the customer’s nearest corresponding equal period of usage at the premises
when there was no such failure.” Moreover, under Section 8.02, in the event that the non-
registering meter causes a billing error, “the Company will have the right to make billing
corrections regardless of the cause of error,” limited to a 3-month period for non-registering
meters.

5. Upon receiving the identical meter read in Feb. 2013, the Company determined
that the unusually low usage of the Asson Residence billed on the Jan. 15, 2013 billing statement
indicated the meter failed to register at some point between the meter reads conducted in Dec.

2012 and Jan 2013,

2
Non-Confidential — Redacted Version



6. Therefore, according to Company records, on or around Feb. 15, 2013, Questar
Gas’s billing department re-calculated the Jan. 2013 usage based on the 2012 usage and adjusted
to the current year’s actual temperatures. Questar Gas, then, billed $168.29 to the account for the
Asson Residence, while crediting the $51.40 originally billed back to the account for the Asson
Residence. Likewise, Questar Gas calculated the Feb. 2013 usage based on the Feb. 2012
measurements and billed $155.18 to the account, An itemization of the account for the Asson
Residence is attacl_led as Exhibit “A.” The Feb. billing statement for the account to the Asson
Residence then provided notice to the account holder of the non-registering meter, though due to
the budget plan billing, the statement was unable to show a line-item explanation of 151‘&3
recalculated amount for the Jan. billing. However, the recalculated amounts were reflected 1n the
Budget Plan Balance on the Feb. billing statement. A copy of the Feb. 15, 2013 billing statement
is attached as Exhibit “B.” |

7. Upon identification of a non-registering meter, and pursuant to Company policy,
Questar Gas’s billing department issued a field order for a technician to inspect the meter at the
Asson Residence and investigate the cause of the error.

8. According to Company records, on or around March 12, 2013, a Questar Gas
technician visited the Asson Residence and determined the meter on the Asson Residence had a
broken wiggler. The wiggler is a part of the transponder, which is essential to the measurement
of the gas flowing through the meter by turning the drive shaft in the transponder. When the
wiggler breaks, natural gas continues to flow through the meter with no detriment to gas service.
However, it causes the numbered dials on the index and the computer readings on the

transponder to cease advancing, thereby failing to indicate the amount of gas consumed. The

Non-Confidential — Redacted Version



Questar Gas technician replaced the index and the transponder connected to the meter at the
Asson Residence.

9. Therefore, while the billing of Mr. Asson’s account required calculations of usage
based on the 2012 measurements, the flow of gas through the meter was not affected at any point
due to the damage to the wiggler.

10, On or around March 4, 2013, Mr. Asson contacted Questar Gas with concerns that
the meter on the Asson Residence may have caused inaccuracies in the subsequent meter reads.
Mr. Asson discussed his concerns with the Questar Gas Ask-a-Tech department and scheduled a
Home Energy Audit.

11.  Inresponse to Mr. Asson’s continued concerns, according to Company records,
on or around Sep. 10, 2013', Questar Gas sent a technician to the Asson Residence to inspect the
meter and transponder. During that in?;pection, the Questar Gas technician verified that both the
meter and the transpoﬁder at the Asson Residence were functioning properly and found no issues
with the installed equipment.

12.  Moreover, according to Company records, the Asson Residence’s usage
measurements following the repair to the meter show usage amounts similar to the historical
consumption provided to the Asson Residence.

13.  While the actual measurements billed between Apr. and Aug, 2013 show a total
consumption of 204 CCF of natural gas, Questar Gas records confirmed a comparable history of
gas consumption for that period. From 2008 through 2012, Mr. Asson consumed an average of
243.6 CCF during the Apr. to Aug. timeframe— 39.6 CCF greater than the amount consumed in

2013. Specifically, Mr. Asson’s account shows the following gas usage:

y)
Non-Confidential — Redacted Version



Billing Time Period Total Gas Consamed
during Time Period
Apr. to Aug. 2012 181 CCF
Apr. to Aug. 2011 246 CCF
Apr. to Aug. 2010 246 CCF
Apr. to Aug. 2009 257 CCF
Apr. to Aug, 2008 288 CCF
5-yr Average of Gas
Consumption from Apr. to 243.6 CCF
Aug

Adjustment to Budget Plan Predetermined Monthly Amount

14, Inaddition to the repair, Mr. Asson indicated to Questar Gas his concern that the
Aug. 2013 increase to his budget plan predetermined monthly amount may be indicative of
inaccurate billing amounts. Questar (Gas conducted a review of the budget plan of account for
the Asson Residence and found the increase within the ;cypical range of the account. |

15, Pursvant to Section 8.05 of the Questar Gas Tariff, “[t]o spread gas bill amounts
evenly over the entire year, General Service customers may elect to utilize the Budget Plan and
pay a predetermined monthly amount.” The Tariff further provides, “The monthly budget plan
payment amounts may be adjusted by the Company during the year if actual and accrued billings
deviate substantially or if a rate change of 5% or greater is approved.”

16.  According to Company records, on or around Aug. 1, 2013, the Company
adjusted Mr. Asson’s account based on the actual and accrued billings to the account. This
adjustment to the predetermined monthly amount resulted in a change from $59.00 to $73.00, for
a monthly increase of $14.00; however, Questar Gas records confirmed that, the adjusted amount

of $73.00 remains below an average adjusted payment amount of $82.08.

Nen-Confidential — Redacted Version



17.  After a Questar Gas review of the adjustments from June 1, 2007 through present,
Mr. Asson’s account has shown a history of similar budget plan adjustments, with the last twelve
adjustments ranging from a low of $59.00 per month to a high of $104.00 per month.

Specifically, the history of the account shows the following adjustments:

Date of Adjustment Resulting Predetermined
Payment Amount:
Aug. 1,2013 $73.00
Jul. 1, 2012 $59.00
Jul. 1, 2011 $73.00
Aug. 1,2010 $59.00
Jul. 31,2010 $94.00
Jul. 15, 2009 $88.00
Jun. 1, 2009 $93.60
Feb. 28, 2009 $78.00
Jun. 30, 2008 $93.00
Jun. 1, 2008 $76.00
Oct. 31,2007 $95.00
Jun. 1, 2007 $104.00
Average Payment Amount: $82.08

18.  Likewise, Questar Gas records confirmed that the Company has adjusted the
predetermined monthly amount of Mr. Asson’s account at least once each summer for the last
seven years in the ordinary course of business.

19.  Questar Gas has not violated any of its tariff provisions or Commission rules in

providing natural gas service to Mr. Asson or issuing bills for such service.

MOTION TO DISMISS
As shown in the Answer above, Questar Gas acted in accordance with the Tariff upon
identifying a non-registering meter at the Asson Residence. Questar Gas calculated the affected

periods in accordance with the Tariff and based on the previous year’s usage at the Assen

6
Non-Confidential — Redacted Version



Residence. Following the replacement of the index and transponder, Mr. Asson’s account
showed consumption comparable to the history of the account. Moreover, the adjustment to the
monthly predetermined amount for Mr. Asson’s budget plan occurred in the ordinary course of
business.

Questar Gas has, therefore, established that it has acted in accordance with Tariff
requirements and Commission rules with respect to the non-registering meter on the Asson
Residence and billing adjustments made to Mr. Asson’s account for natural gas sefvice to the
~ Asson Residence. Questar Gas respectfully requests that the complaint of Mr. Asson be
dismissed because it fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

WHEREFORE, Questar Gas Company submits its Answer and respectfully moves that
the Formal Complaint of John Asson be dismissed.

Dated this 17" day of September, 2013.

Respectfully Submitted

-

Armidda I Jiu gengon
Attorney fofr Quegtat Gas Company

7
Non-Confidential — Redacted Version



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that 1 mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and Motion to

Dismiss on September 17, 2013, to:

John Asson

il

8
Non-Confidential — Redacted Version



UCISISA PO}oepPay ~~[RIJUSPIIUOCY-UON

SHIBLI0S 3pUN Vol BUB]dXD JHIWIEAIpY 005, .,

Topuy) poSinung =g ‘Bopd I3l =4 ‘neg JatalN=siy ‘nsudag Apanyag=qs ‘a9 yr0u) pouIntEy=ry) B0g ROJLITHCY =43 SIST o,
N 19u=y 'aBumyD Jaidly=y ‘pIn) $504==g ‘MONO[MIDI=] "POTY=Y .

BHYVLIY

GZ'e0LS gepes LB'ESS cLozieLiy
g8eve% 00°65% eLozitiv B2 CLLS 8L1% 09'501$ eLogiviie
8.7 /8 00'65$ €Lozivie  fBes-oog ot'e8%- 81'651$ £L0ZISLIT
Oy 288%- 0 15%- EL0C/SLIE —Do.wa- 62 502%- BZ01$ e10g/5Lre
62°60Z%- 00658 gLoere _mm.mwwm- 69°2615- ov'16% eL0Z/5L/L
69615 0°65% cLozivl  Beosels- 86'682%- BT 165 cLOZ/EL/TL

i wamsnlpy ., |-+ I E aeg . 23UDjNg Hid Ernd posy
swnpg = fit Is0L W e 1 ey [H] a3ug £0g pr- o gy | WP oLMIS

SSIHAAY IHNIVW

JiVaE 310 1nHS ‘ON HILTW
G52 8 Mericad _ I
3LvQ NO NHnlL "ON INI0DDY SSTATY 3IIAETS
L5588-¥2€ (103) Bll3 £1L0¢ gl Jequsides G RN EECAREER) uossy (g uyor
AR a3¥Vd3dd lva JWUVH
W LT] s89
NOLLYZINZ LI LNNODDVY ¥IAWOLSND HELS TP

g LIgIHX3



EXHIBIT A

Thank you for your pafrorage, Yourprompl
ing our custonters with

-

payment assists us in provi
highquality natural gas service.

Sarvice Address:

0.({0000 0.00000¢ 0.000000 0000000

Restdentiat Gas Service
Service Agreemaent; 3263360013

Comparison Last Year This Year

Decatherms/Day 0,53 0.60

DollarsfDay $4.60 $5.26
bTH Usaga Hiskety

®

ki

[

Jan Feb M3 Apd May hn Jd Aug Sep Oxd Nov Dac Jan

John D Asson

Account: | NG

Page 10of1
Account Summary as of January 16, 2013
Previcus Balance Due ~ 010472013 59.00
Paymenl Recelved - 1412013 -59.00
Cuyrent Charges - Gas Service {Budgst) 59.00
Total Amouht Due Upon Receipt £ 50,00

1% monthiy Interest {12% annually} charged on balance on ot aftor 02/00/2043.

Servica from 12M4/2012 - 1158/2013

Rate — (G5
Charge for Gas Used {Avg cost per DTH $ {7.70185)} 41.59
Basic Service Fee Tolal 5.00
Ulah Salss Tax {(4.15%) 1.93
Muricipat Energy Tax (6%)(Sall Leke City) 2.80
Energy Assistance 0.08
Current Gas Billlng 51.40
Current Charge (Budgst Amount} £ 52.00

{Budge! Plan Balance: $146.29 Gredit)

Meter Current Meter Read Pravious Maler Read Davs [Hiat Volume Billed
1] Daln Reading Dale Reading Y bifference Multipler OTH
36022880 111512013 9191 12413/2012 2138 33 58 CCF| 0097603 5.4

ﬂﬂESfﬂ%ﬂ'

Queslar Gas Company
PO Box 45841

Questions, commenis or palling address correciions?
Cail Quesiar Gos weekdaps Tom-Gpnt fede back of page Jor detallsh or visit onr webslte: Questarges.oon

$59.00

FLIETE G LS O H T TR

John D Agson

Salt Lake City, UT 84138-0001

Stgur me up for a monihly
REACH donalion oft §

Non-Confidential-- Redacted Version



